

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ADAM SULLIVAN, P.E., NEVADA
STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF
WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT
OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL
RESOURCES; SOUTHERN NEVADA
WATER AUTHORITY; CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; AND MUDDY
VALLEY IRRIGATION CO.,

Appellants,

vs.

LINCOLN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT;
VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.;
COYOTE SPRINGS INVESTMENT,
LLC; NEVADA COGENERATION
ASSOCIATES NOS. 1 AND 2; APEX
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC; DRY LAKE
WATER, LLC; GEORGIA-PACIFIC
GYPSUM, LLC; REPUBLIC
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.; SIERRA PACIFIC POWER
COMPANY, D/B/A NV ENERGY;
NEVADA POWER COMPANY, D/B/A/
NV ENERGY; THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS; MOAPA VALLEY WATER
DISTRICT; WESTERN ELITE
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.; AND
BEDROC LIMITED, LLC; CITY OF
NORTH LAS VEGAS,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jan 09 2023 04:41 PM
Case No. 84739
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No. 84742
Case No. 84809

District Court
Case No.
A816761

**RESPONDENTS' LINCOLN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AND
VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF
RE DUE PROCESS ISSUE B**

DYLAN V. FREHNER, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 9020
**LINCOLN COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY**
181 North Main Street, Suite 205
P.O. Box 60
Pioche, Nevada 89043
Telephone: (775) 962-8073
Email: dfrehner@lincolncountynv.gov

~ and ~

WAYNE O. KLOMP, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 10109
GREAT BASIN LAW
1783 Trek Trail
Reno, Nevada 89521
Telephone: (775) 770-0386
Email: wayne@greatbasinlawyer.com

*Attorneys for Respondent, LINCOLN
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT*

KAREN A. PETERSON, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 366
ALIDA C. MOONEY, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 16282
ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD.
402 North Division Street
Carson City, NV 89703-4168
Telephone: (775) 687-0202
Facsimile: (775) 882-7918
Email: kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com
Email: amooney@allisonmackenzie.com

*Attorneys for Respondent,
VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 6

 A. Lincoln and Vidler Water Rights, Kane Springs
 Rulings and Biological Opinion 6

 B. Proceedings after Order 1169 Pump Test and
 Rulings 6254-6261 10

 C. Notice Provided of the Order 1303 Hearing 11

 D. The 1303 Hearing 12

 E. State Engineer Order 1309 14

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

VI. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Lincoln and Vidler were deprived of due process
 in the hearing provided by the State Engineer 16

 B. Without notice and an opportunity to be heard,
 the State Engineer improperly reweighed the evidence
 and data and changed his findings made in the Order 1169
 proceedings to include Kane Springs in the LWRFS area ... 22

 C. The State Engineer violated Lincoln and Vidler’s
 due process rights by overturning his findings made
 in Ruling 5712 24

D.	Appellants’ argument completely ignores due process notice requirements	27
E.	Other due process violations	29
VII.	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andersen Family Assocs. v. Ricci</i> , 124 Nev. 182, 179 P.3d 1201 (2008)	17
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	21
<i>Callie v. Bowling</i> , 123 Nev. 181, 160 P.3d 878 (2007)	15
<i>Dutchess Bus. Serv.'s, Inc. v. Nev. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 124 Nev. 701, 191 P.3d 1159 (2008)	27, 28
<i>Eureka Cnty. v. State Engineer</i> , 131 Nev. 846, 359 P.3d 1114 (2015)	21
<i>Eureka County v. Seventh Jud. Dist. Court, Cnty of Eureka</i> , 134 Nev. 275, 417 P.3d 1121 (2018)	15, 16, 21, 22, 28
<i>Mineral Cty. v. Lyon Cty.</i> , 136 Nev. 503, 473 P.3d 418 (2020)	26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	25
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of Nev. v. Southwest Gas Corp.</i> , 99 Nev. 268, 772 P.2d 624 (1983)	28
<i>Revert v. Ray</i> , 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979)	30
<i>State Eng'r v. Eureka Cty.</i> , 133 Nev. 557, 402 P.3d 1249 (2017)	23
<i>Wilson v. Happy Creek, Inc.</i> , 135 Nev. 301, 448 P.3d 1106 (2019)	16

Statutes:

NRS 534.030 10, 20

Rules:

NRAP 25(1)(c) 36

NRAP 26.1 i

NRAP 26.1(a) i

NRAP 28(e)(1) 33

NRAP 32(a)(4) 33

NRAP 32(a)(5) 33

NRAP 32(a)(6) 33

NRAP 32(a)(7) 33

NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) 33

Respondents LINCOLN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT (“Lincoln”) and VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC. (“Vidler”), submit this Answering Brief addressing Part B of the due process issues in accordance with the Court’s Order Modifying Caption and Setting Briefing Schedule issued October 14, 2022.
